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Translated Safety Warnings

This section repeats in multiple languages the basic warnings appropriate for Cisco DX Series
collaboration desk endpoints.

Statement 1071—Warning Definition

A

Warning IMPORTANT SAFETY INSTRUCTIONS

This warning symbol means danger. You are in a situation that could cause bodily injury. Before you
work on any equipment, be aware of the hazards involved with electrical circuitry and be familiar
with standard practices for preventing accidents. Use the statement number provided at the end of
each warning to locate its translation in the translated safety warnings that accompanied this
device. Statement 1071

SAVE THESE INSTRUCTIONS

Waarschuwing BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINSTRUCTIES

Dit waarschuwingssymbool betekent gevaar. U verkeert in een situatie die lichamelijk letsel kan
veroorzaken. Voordat u aan enige apparatuur gaat werken, dient u zich bewust te zijn van de bij
elektrische schakelingen betrokken risico's en dient u op de hoogte te zijn van de standaard
praktijken om ongelukken te voorkomen. Gebruik het nummer van de verklaring onderaan de
waarschuwing als u een vertaling van de waarschuwing die bij het apparaat wordt geleverd, wilt
raadplegen.

BEWAAR DEZE INSTRUCTIES

Varoitus ~ TARKEITA TURVALLISUUSOHJEITA

Tama varoitusmerkki merkitsee vaaraa. Tilanne voi aiheuttaa ruumiillisia vammoja. Ennen kuin
késittelet laitteistoa, huomioi sdhkopiirien késittelemiseen liittyvat riskit ja tutustu
onnettomuuksien yleisiin ehkaisytapoihin. Turvallisuusvaroitusten kdédnnokset loytyvat laitteen
mukana toimitettujen kdannettyjen turvallisuusvaroitusten joukosta varoitusten lopussa nikyvien
lausuntonumeroiden avulla.

SAILYTA NAMA OHJEET

Attention IMPORTANTES INFORMATIONS DE SECURITE

Ce symbole d'avertissement indique un danger. Vous vous trouvez dans une situation pouvant
entrainer des blessures ou des dommages corporels. Avant de travailler sur un équipement, soyez
conscient des dangers liés aux circuits électriques et familiarisez-vous avec les procédures
couramment utilisées pour éviter les accidents. Pour prendre connaissance des traductions des
avertissements figurant dans les consignes de sécurité traduites qui accompagnent cet appareil,
référez-vous au numéro de l'instruction situé a la fin de chaque avertissement.

CONSERVEZ CES INFORMATIONS
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Warnung WICHTIGE SICHERHEITSHINWEISE

Dieses Warnsymbol bedeutet Gefahr. Sie befinden sich in einer Situation, die zu Verletzungen fiihren
kann. Machen Sie sich vor der Arbeit mit Gerdten mit den Gefahren elektrischer Schaltungen und
den iiblichen Verfahren zur Vorbeugung vor Unféllen vertraut. Suchen Sie mit der am Ende jeder
Warnung angegebenen Anweisungsnummer nach der jeweiligen Ubersetzung in den iibersetzten
Sicherheitshinweisen, die zusammen mit diesem Gerit ausgeliefert wurden.

BEWAHREN SIE DIESE HINWEISE GUT AUF.

Avvertenza IMPORTANTI ISTRUZIONI SULLA SICUREZZA

Questo simbolo di avvertenza indica un pericolo. La situazione potrebbe causare infortuni alle
persone. Prima di intervenire su qualsiasi apparecchiatura, occorre essere al corrente dei pericoli
relativi ai circuiti elettrici e conoscere le procedure standard per la prevenzione di incidenti.
Utilizzare il numero di istruzione presente alla fine di ciascuna avvertenza per individuare le
traduzioni delle avvertenze riportate in questo documento.

CONSERVARE QUESTE ISTRUZIONI

Advarsel VIKTIGE SIKKERHETSINSTRUKSJONER

Dette advarselssymbolet betyr fare. Du er i en situasjon som kan fore til skade pa person. Far du
begynner & arbeide med noe av utstyret, ma du vaere oppmerksom pa farene forbundet med
elektriske kretser, og kjenne til standardprosedyrer for a forhindre ulykker. Bruk nummeret i slutten
av hver advarsel for a finne oversettelsen i de oversatte sikkerhetsadvarslene som fulgte med denne
enheten.

TA VARE PA DISSE INSTRUKSJONENE

Aviso INSTRUCOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANGA

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Vocé esta em uma situacéo que podera ser causadora de
lesdes corporais. Antes de iniciar a utilizacao de qualquer equipamento, tenha conhecimento dos
perigos envolvidos no manuseio de circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas habituais de
prevencio de acidentes. Utilize o niimero da instrugao fornecido ao final de cada aviso para
localizar sua traducao nos avisos de seguranca traduzidos que acompanham este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

jAdvertencia! INSTRUCCIONES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURIDAD

Este simbolo de aviso indica peligro. Existe riesgo para su integridad fisica. Antes de manipular
cualquier equipo, considere los riesgos de la corriente eléctrica y familiaricese con los
procedimientos estandar de prevencion de accidentes. Al final de cada advertencia encontrara el
nimero que le ayudara a encontrar el texto traducido en el apartado de traducciones que acompaiia
a este dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCCIONES
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Varning! VIKTIGA SAKERHETSANVISNINGAR

Denna varningssignal signalerar fara. Du befinner dig i en situation som kan leda till personskada.
Innan du utfor arbete pa nagon utrustning maste du vara medveten om farorna med elkretsar och
kanna till vanliga forfaranden for att forebygga olyckor. Anvdnd det nummer som finns i slutet av
varje varning for att hitta dess dversittning i de oversatta sdkerhetsvarningar som medfdljer denna
anordning.

SPARA DESSA ANVISNINGAR

Figyelem FONTOS BIZTONSAGI ELOIRASOK

Ez a figyelmezeto jel veszélyre utal. Sériilésveszélyt rejto helyzetben van. Mielott
barmely berendezésen munkat végezte, legyen figyelemmel az elektromos aramkérék
okozta kockazatokra, és ismerkedjen meg a szokasos balesetvédelmi eljarasokkal.

A kiadvanyban szereplo figyelmeztetések forditasa a késziilékhez mellékelt biztonsagi
figyelmeztetések kozétt talalhatd; a forditas az egyes figyelmeztetések végén lathaté
szam alapjan keresheto meg.

ORIZZE MEG EZEKET AZ UTASITASOKAT!

Mpenynpexpexne BAXHbIE UHCTPYKUWU MO COBNIOAEHUIO TEXHUKU BE3OMNMACHOCTHU

9T1oT cMMBON NpeaynpexaeHUa o603HavYaeT onacHocTb. To eCTb UMeeT MecTo cutyauus, B
KOTOPOM crieAyeT onacaTtbCs TesnecHbIX NoBpexaeHun. Nepen akcnnyaraumen obopyaoBaHUs
BbIACHUTE, KAKUM ONAaCHOCTAM MOXET noaBepratbCda Nofib3oBaTesib NpPpU UCNOJIb30OBaHUU
ANEeKTPU4eCKnx ueneﬁ, U O3HAaKOMbTeCb C NpaBUiaMun TeXHUKU 6e3onacHocTun ansa
npeaoTBpaLLleHns BO3MOXHbIX HeCHaCTHbIX cryyaeB. Bocnonb3yntecb HoMepom 3asiBreHus,
npuBeAeHHbIM B KOHLIE KaXXA0ro npeaynpexaeHusl, YTobbl HalTU ero nepeBeAeHHbIN BapuaHT
B nepeBofe npeaynpexaeHui no 6esonacHocTu, NnpunaraeMoM K JaHHOMY YCTPOWUCTBY.

COXPAHUTE 3TU MHCTPYKLIUN

g
If

EEMREMIRNA

HEEFSKERRR. BELTFRRZIFEGENTEREF. EEEAREFEILIEZH, AXRSE
RBIFRR AR, HFASZEMLEEHEEMTET/ERERF. BRIESNMESSRRARERSRLE T
WERNREMHE S AREIFEXAR.

BRFXLER 2R

g
of

T2 LOEEGIEEE

[fEl&] DEKRTYT ., ABEREFHT 5-O0FEFTENBRINTVET, EEORYIKMEEE
T5LEE, EREROBIKRMEISEEL. —BMEEHHLERICBEEL TSV, EE50REEMRIE.
ZIEFEDESHHIC, HEIZHHBE®D MTranslated Safety Warnings] #SB LT &L,

CMOLDIEBFEEZRELTEVTIEELY,

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
n. 0L-28934-01 |



xo| =2 od X
0l 2D IS S LEIYLICH AT AR BAS 02 £ = B S0 ASLIT
)0l = XI5H0{ At
|

Aviso INSTRUGOES IMPORTANTES DE SEGURANCA

Este simbolo de aviso significa perigo. Vocé se encontra em uma situacédo em que harisco de lesdes
corporais. Antes de trabalhar com qualquer equipamento, esteja ciente dos riscos que envolvem os
circuitos elétricos e familiarize-se com as praticas padrao de prevencao de acidentes. Use o
nimero da declaracéo fornecido ao final de cada aviso para localizar sua traducao nos avisos de
seguranca traduzidos que acompanham o dispositivo.

GUARDE ESTAS INSTRUCOES

Advarsel VIGTIGE SIKKERHEDSANVISNINGER

Dette advarselssymbol betyder fare. Du befinder dig i en situation med risiko for
legemesheskadigelse. For du begynder arbejde pa udstyr, skal du veere opmaerksom pa de
involverede risici, der er ved elektriske kredsleb, og du skal seette dig ind i standardprocedurer til
undgaelse af ulykker. Brug erkleeringsnummeret efter hver advarsel for at finde oversazettelsen i de
oversatte advarsler, der fulgte med denne enhed.

GEM DISSE ANVISNINGER
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Upozorenje VAZNE SIGURNOSNE NAPOMENE

Ovaj simbol upozorenja predstavlja opasnost. Nalazite se u situaciji koja moze prouzrogiti
tjelesne ozljede. Prije rada s bilo kojim uredajem, morate razumjeti opasnosti vezane uz
elektriéne sklopove, te biti upoznati sa standardnim nacinima izbjegavanja nesreéa. U
prevedenim sigurnosnim upozorenjima, prilozenima uz uredaj, mozete prema broju koji se
nalazi uz pojedino upozorenje pronaéi i njegov prijevod.

SACUVAJTE OVE UPUTE
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Upozornéni DULEZITE BEZPECNOSTNI POKYNY

Tento upozornujici symbol oznaéuje nebezpeci. Jste v situaci, ktera by mohla zpisobit
nebezpeci Urazu. Pred praci na jakémkoliv vybaveni si uvédomte nebezpeéi souvisejici

s elektrickymi obvody a seznamte se se standardnimi opatfenimi pro pfedchazeni trazim.
Podle ¢isla na konci kazdého upozornéni vyhledejte jeho preklad v prelozenych
bezpeénostnich upozornénich, ktera jsou pfilozena k zafizeni.

USCHOVEJTE TYTO POKYNY

MpoeidoTroinon ZHMANTIKEZ OAHTIEX AZDAAEIAZ

AuTté 10 TTpoEIdOTTOINTIKO OUUPBOAO onuaivel Kivduvo. BpiokeoTe o€ KOTAOTACN TTOU PTTOPE Va
TTPoKaAéoel TpaupaTiopd. Mpiv EpyacTeiTe G€ OTTOIOdNTTOTE EEOTTAICHO, VO EXETE UTTOWYN GAG TOUG
KIVOUVOUG TTOU OXETICOVTAI PE TA NAEKTPIKA KUKAWUATA KOl VO EXETE £EO0IKEIWOEI UE TIG UV BEIG
TTPAKTIKEG VIO TNV ATTOQPUYRA ATUXNMATWY. XPNOIYOTTOINOTE TOV apliBud dSAAWONG TTOU TTOPEXETAI OTO
TENOG KABE TTPOEIBOTTOINONG, YIO VA EVIOTTIOETE TN METAPPACT] TNG OTIG ETAPPACHUEVES
TTPOEIOOTTOINCEIG AOPAAEIOG TTOU CUVOBEUOUV TN CUCKEUN).

OYNA=TE AYTEZX TIZ OAHIIEZ
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BAXKH/ BESBEQHOCHUW HAMATCTBUJA

CumbonoT 3a npegynpenyBake 3Haum onacHocT. Ce HaoraTe BO cuMTyalmja LUTO MOXe Aa
npeamssuka TenecHy nospeau. Npeg aa pabotute co onpemarta, buaeTe CBECHM 3a PUSMKOT LUTO
MOCTOM Kaj eNeKkTpUYHUTE Kona 1 Tpeba Aa rv no3HaeaTe CTaHA4apAHUTE MOCTanky 3a cnpevyBake Ha
HecpekHu criydaun. VickopurcTteTe ro 6pojoT Ha usjaBaTa LUTO Ce Haora Ha KpajoT Ha cekoe
npeanynpedysame 3a Aa ro HajaeTe HeroBnoT nepuog Bo npesedeHnTe 6e36eaHOCHN
npeqynpedysama LUTO Ce ncnopayaHn co ypeaor.

UYBAJTE ' OBVE HATMATCTBUJA

Ostrzezenie WAZNE INSTRUKCJE DOTYCZACE BEZPIECZENSTWA

Ten symbol ostrzezenia oznacza niebezpieczenstwo. Zachodzi sytuacja, ktéra moze
powodowac obrazenia ciata. Przed przystgpieniem do prac przy urzadzeniach nalezy
zapozna¢ si¢ z zagrozeniami zwigzanymi z ukfadami elektrycznymi oraz ze standardowymi
$rodkami zapobiegania wypadkom. Na koncu kazdego ostrzezenia podano numer, na
podstawie ktérego mozna odszukaé ttumaczenie tego ostrzezenia w dotgczonym do
urzadzenia dokumencie z ttumaczeniami ostrzezen.

NINIEJSZE INSTRUKCJE NALEZY ZACHOWAC

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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Upozornenie = DOLEZITE BEZPECNOSTNE POKYNY

Tento varovny symbol oznacuje nebezpecéenstvo. Nachadzate sa v
situacii s nebezpeéenstvom urazu. Pred pracou na akomkolvek vybaveni
si uvedomte nebezpecenstvo suvisiace s elektrickymi obvodmi a
oboznamte sa so Standardnymi opatreniami na predchadzanie tdrazom.
Podla ¢isla na konci kazdého upozornenia vyhladajte jeho preklad v
prelozenych bezpeénostnych upozorneniach, ktoré su prilozené k
zariadeniu.

USCHOVAJTE SITENTO NAVOD

Opozorilo POMEMBNI VARNOSTNI NAPOTKI

Ta opozorilni simbol pomeni nevarnost. Nahajate se v situaciji, kjer lahko pride do telesnih
poskodb. Preden pri¢nete z delom na napravi, se morate zavedati nevarnosti udara
elektri¢nega toka, ter tudi poznati preventivne ukrepe za preprec¢evanje tak$nih nevarnosti.
Uporabite obrazlozitveno Stevilko na koncu posameznega opozorila, da najdete opis
nevarnosti v priloZzenem varnostnem priro€niku.

SHRANITE TE NAPOTKE!
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Statement 19—TN Power Warning

A

Warning  The device is designed to work with TN power systems.

Waarschuwing Het apparaat is ontworpen om te functioneren met TN energiesystemen.

Varoitus Koje on suunniteltu toimimaan TN-sahkovoimajarjestelmien yhteydessa.
Attention Ce dispositif a été concu pour fonctionner avec des systemes d'alimentation TN.
Warnung Das Gerit ist fiir die Verwendung mit TN-Stromsystemen ausgelegt.

Avvertenza Il dispositivo é stato progettato per I'uso con sistemi di alimentazione TN.

Advarsel Utstyret er utfomet til bruk med TN-stromsystemer.

Aviso 0 dispositivo foi criado para operar com sistemas de corrente TN.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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jAdvertencia! El equipo esta diseiiado para trabajar con sistemas de alimentacion tipo TN.

Varning! Enheten ar konstruerad for anvdandning tillsammans med elkraftssystem av TN-typ.

A késziilék TN tapellatassal miikédik.
Mpepynpexpexne YCTpONCTBO NpegHasHayeHo onA pabotbl C cUCTEMaMU dfIEKTponuTaHmA 6e3 HenocpeaCcTBEHHOMO

3asemneHuna (TN-cuctema).
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Statement 331—Power Supply Installation Warning

A

Warning

The power supply must be placed indoors.

Waarschuwing De stroomtoevoer moet hinnen worden geplaatst.

Varoitus Tehonldhde on sijoitettava sisatiloihin.
Attention Le bloc d'alimentation électrique doit étre placé a l'intérieur.
Warnung Die Stromversorgungsquelle darf nicht im Freien aufgestellt werden.
Avvertenza L'alimentatore deve essere posto in un luogo interno.
Advarsel Stroemkilden skal veere plassert innendors.
Aviso A fonte de alimentacao deve ser instalada no interior.
jAdvertencia! El suministro de energia debe estar ubicado en un lugar cubierto y no al aire libre
Varning!

Stromkallan maste vara placerad inomhus.

Figyelem A tapegységet beltérben kell elhelyezni.

I'Ipep.ynpe)Kp.eHMe Bnok nuTaHma gomkeH pacnonaratbCs B NOMELLEHNMN.
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Statement 353—This Product Must be Connected

A

Warning  This product must be connected to a power-over-ethernet (PoE) IEEE 802.3af compliant power source
or an IEC60950 compliant limited power source. Statement 353

Waarschuwing Dit product moet worden verbonden met een stroomvoorziening die compatibel is met PoE
(power-over-ethernet) IEEE 802.3af of een beperkte stroomvoorziening die compatibel is met
IEC60950.

Varoitus Tama tuote on liitettdva PoE (power-over-ethernet) IEEE 802.3af -yhteensopivaan virtaldhteeseen tai
IEC60950-yhteensopivaan rajoitettuun virtaldhteeseen.

Attention Ce produit doit étre connecté a une source d'alimentation électrique par cable Ethernet (PoE)
conforme a la norme IEEE 802.3af ou a une source d'alimentation limitée conforme a la norme
IEC60950.

Warnung Dieses Produkt muss entweder an eine Stromquelle angeschlossen sein, die mit dem IEEE
802.3af-Standard Power-over-Ethernet (PoE) kompatibel ist oder an eine Stromquelle fiir geringe
Leistungen, die IEC60950-kompatibel ist.

Avvertenza Questo prodotto deve essere connesso a una fonte di alimentazione di tipo PoE
(power-over-ethernet) conforme a IEEE 802.3af o a una fonte di alimentazione conforme a IEC60950.

Advarsel Dette produktet ma veaere koblet til en Power-over-Ethernet (PoE) IEEE 802.3af-kompatibel stramkilde
eller en IEC60950-kompatibel begrenset streamkilde.

Aviso Este produto tem de estar ligado a uma fonte de alimentacao compativel com a norma IEEE 802.3af,
também conhecida pela sigla Power over Ethernet (PoE), ou a uma fonte de alimentacdo limitada
compativel com a norma IEC60950.

jAdvertencia! Debe conectar este producto a una fuente de alimentacion sobre ethernet (PoE) conforme con el
estandar IEEE 802.3af, o a una fuente limitada conforme con el estandar IEC60950.

Varning! Denna produkt maste vara ansluten till en PoE IEEE 802.3af-kompatibel stromkilla eller en
IEC60950-kompatibel begrinsad stromkalla.

Ezt a késziiléket vagy az IEEE 802.3af szabvanynak megfeleld, a tapellatast Etherneten
keresztiil kap6 (power-over-ethernet, PoE) tapforrashoz, vagy az IEC60950 szabvanynak
megfeleld, korlatozott tapforrashoz kell csatlakoztatni.
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Statement 378—Read Wall-Mounting Instructions Before Installation

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

Read the wall-mounting instructions carefully before beginning installation. Failure to use the
correct hardware or to follow the correct procedures could result in a hazardous situation to people
and damage to the system. Statement 378

Lees de wandbevestigingsinstructies aandachtig door voordat u met de installatie begint. Het niet
gebruiken van de juiste hardware of het opvolgen van de juiste procedures kan resulteren in een
gevaarlijke situatie voor mensen en schade aan het systeem.

Lue seinédkiinnitysohjeet huolellisesti ldpi ennen tyon aloitusta. Mikali kiinnityksessi ei kiyteta
oikeanlaisiatydkaluja tai ohjeita ei noudateta tarkasti, jdrjestelméa saattaa aiheuttaa vaaratilanteen
tai se voi vaurioitua.

Lisez les instructions de montage murale avec attention avant de commencer l'installation. Ne pas
utiliser le matériel correct ou ne pas suivre les procédures correctes pourrait donner résultat a une
situation dangereuse pour les utilisateurs et endommager le systeme.

Bitte lesen Sie vor Beginn der Installierung die Anleitungen zur Wandmontage sorgfiltig durch.
Verwendung von inkorrekter Apparatur oder Nichthefolgung der vorgeschriehenen Methoden kann
zur Gefdhrdung von Personen oder Schaden am System fiihren.

Leggere attentamente le istruzioni per il montaggio al muro prima di iniziare l'installazione. Un
errato uso del corretto hardware o il mancato rispetto delle corrette procedure potrebhe avere come
conseguenza una situazione di pericolo per le persone e danni al sistema.

Les ngye gjennom instruksene om veggmontering far du begynner monteringen. Dersom man ikke
bruker riktig maskinvare eller ikke falger riktig framgangsmate kan det resultere i risiko for
personskader og skade pa systemet.

Leia com cuidado as instrucoes de montagem na parede antes de iniciar a instalacdo. Falha em usar
o hardware correto ou em seguir os procedimentos corretos pode resultar numa situacao de risco
para as pessoas e danos ao sistema.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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jAdvertencia! Lea atentamente las instrucciones que se encuentran en la pared antes de comenzar con la
instalacion. Si no utiliza el hardware correcto o no sigue los procedimientos correctos se podria
producir una situacion peligrosa para las personas y daiios al sistema.

Varning! Las vaggmonteringsintruktionerna noga innan du pabarjar installationen. Forsummelse av att inte
anvénda ratt hardvara eller att inte fojla korrekt tillvigagangsitt kan resultera i en riskabel
situation for manniskor och kan skada systemet.

Figyelem

Belizemelés el6tt gondosan olvassa el a falra szerelés utasitasait. Akar a nem megfelel6 hardver
alkalmazasa, akar az el6irt eljaras figyelmen kivil hagyasa az emberi életre nézve veszélyes
helyzetet teremthet és a rendszer rongalédasahoz vezethet.

MpepynpexxpeHve [Mepepn ycTaHOBKOW BHMMATENMbHO MPOYTUTE MHCTPYKLUN O HACTEHHOM MOHTaxe. Vicnonb3oBaHne
HeHaanexalero 06opyaoBaHNSA UMW HEBbINOMHEHNE COOTBETCTBYIOLLMX TPeOOBaHMN MOTyT
NPMBECTU K BO3HMKHOBEHUIO OMACHOW CUTyaLun ANs NOAen 1 NOBPEXAEHNIO CUCTEMBI.
BE  ARRIEMFEAEE RER. KEREREGSUEEEREFBE MTERER I RS
I EE
(===
=R

AT 2O HEN, BRI ~=27 1% K<

AT TES N, ELWA— Ry =7 Zffib
RInoT ) FHICED RN 0T DL, TRE LY VAT LAEBET L2 EnHY £7,

Statement 1001—Work During Lightning Activity
A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Do not work on the system or connect or disconnect cables during periods of lightning activity.

Tijdens onweer dat gepaard gaat met bliksem, dient u niet aan het systeem te werken of kabels aan
te sluiten of te ontkoppelen.

Varoitus Ala tyoskentele jarjestelman parissa dlaka yhdista tai irrota kaapeleita ukkosilmalla.
Attention Ne pas travailler sur le systeme ni brancher ou débrancher les cables pendant un orage.
Warnung Arbeiten Sie nicht am System und schlieBen Sie keine Kabel an bzw. trennen Sie keine ab, wenn
es gewittert.
Avvertenza Non lavorare sul sistema o collegare oppure scollegare i cavi durante un temporale con fulmini.
Advarsel Utfer aldri arbeid pa systemet, eller koble kabler til eller fra systemet nar det tordner eller lyner.
Aviso

Nao trabalhe no sistema ou ligue e desligue cabos durante periodos de mau tempo (trovoada).
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jAdvertencia! No operar el sistema ni conectar o desconectar cables durante el transcurso de descargas
eléctricas en la atmosfera.

Varning! Vid aska skall du aldrig utfora arbete pa systemet eller ansluta eller koppla loss kablar.
Villamlas kézben ne dolgozzon a rendszeren, valamint ne csatlakoztasson és ne hizzon
ki kabeleket!

MpepynpexpexHve He cnepyet pabotatb C yCTPOWCTBOM, a TaKXKe NOAKUATb UK OTKNKYaTb kabenn BO BPEMA rpo3bl.
L BOEEEEHMRERS W AEAEN R ERR MR -
sk
EN=]

BEONRELTNSELER. PRATARFEMALY., T—7 IV DEHEPRUSLETOENTLSE
S,

Statement 1004—Installation Instructions

A

Warning

Read the installation instructions before connecting the system to the power source. Statement 1004

Waarschuwing Raadpleeg de installatie-instructies voordat u het systeem op de voedingshron aansluit.

Varoitus Lue asennusohjeet ennen jadrjestelman yhdistamista virtalahteeseen.
Attention Avant de brancher le systéme sur la source d'alimentation, consulter les directives d'installation.
Warnung Vor dem AnschlieBen des Systems an die Stromquelle die Installationsanweisungen lesen.
Avvertenza Consultare le istruzioni di installazione prima di collegare il sistema all'alimentatore.
Advarsel Les installasjonsinstruksjonene for systemet kobles til stremkilden.
Aviso Leia as instrucdes de instalacdo antes de ligar o sistema a fonte de energia.
jAdvertencia! Lea las instrucciones de instalacion antes de conectar el sistema a la red de alimentacion.
Varning! Las installationsanvisningarna innan du kopplar systemet till stromforsérjningsenheten.
Miel6tt aramforrashoz csatlakoztatna a rendszert, olvassa el az lizembe helyezési utmutatot!
MpepynpexxpeHve

Mepen NoakntYeHNEM YCTPOMNCTBA K UCTOYHMKY 9NIEKTPONMUTAHNA 03HAKOMBTECH C AAHHOM
WHCTPYKLMEN MO yCTaHOBKeE.
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sE UTEBFIEEZATHLD, PRATAZERICEELTIEZN,
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Aviso Leia as instrugdes de instalacao antes de conectar o sistema a fonte de energia.
Upozornéni Pred pfipojenim systému k elektrické siti si prostudujte pokyny k instalaci.
NN nnnn Ipn'? Nownn 1IN 1197 Npnnn NIRIN DX RNP7 W

Ostrzezenie Przed podigczeniem systemu do zrédta zasilania nalezy przeczytaé instrukcje dotyczace
instalaciji.

Upozornenie Pred pripojenim systému k napajaciemu zdroju si precitajte instalacné pokyny.

Opozorilo Preden sistem prikljuéite, preberite navodila za prikljucitev.

gk

& BERREEMERGE, FARERERER.

Statement 1005—Circuit Breaker

A

Warning  This product relies on the building's installation for short-circuit (overcurrent) protection. Ensure
that the protective device is rated not greater than:
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)

Waarschuwing Dit product is afhankelijk van de installatie van het gebouw voor beveiliging tegen kortsluiting
(overstroom). Controleer of de beschermingsinrichting niet meer dan:
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international) is.

Varoitus Téama tuote on riippuvainen rakennukseen asennetusta oikosulkusuojauksesta
(ylivirtasuojauksesta). Varmista, ettid suojalaitteen mitoitus ei ole yli:
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)

Attention Pour ce qui est de la protection contre les courts-circuits (surtension), ce produit dépend de
I'installation électrique du local. Vérifiez que le courant nominal du dispositif de protection n'est
pas supérieur a:
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)
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Warnung Dieses Produkt ist darauf angewiesen, dass im Gebaude ein Kurzschluss- bzw. Uberstromschutz
installiert ist. Stellen Sie sicher, dass der Nennwert der Schutzvorrichtung nicht mehr als:
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international) betragt.

Avvertenza Questo prodotto dipende dall'impianto dell'edificio per quanto riguarda la protezione contro
cortocircuiti (sovracorrente). Assicurarsi che il dispositivo di protezione non abbia un rating
superiore a:
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)

Advarsel Dette produktet er avhengig av bygningens installasjoner av kortslutnings (overstram)-beskyttelse.
Pase at verneenheten ikke er merket hgyere enn:
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)

Aviso Este produto depende das instalagdes existentes para protecao contra curto-circuito (sobrecarga).
Assegure-se de que o fusivel ou disjuntor nao seja superior a:
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)

jAdvertencia! Este equipo utiliza el sistema de proteccion contra cortocircuitos (o sobrecorrientes) del edificio. Asegiirese
de que el dispositivo de proteccidn no sea superior a:
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)

Varning! Denna produkt ar beroende av i byggnaden installerat kortslutningsskydd (verstromsskydd).
Kontrollera att skyddsanordningen inte har hogre méarkvérde an:
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)

A termék védelmi rendszerének része az épiilet kabelezésébe épitett révidzarlat (tularam)
elleni védelem is. Gondoskodjon réla, hogy a késziiléket védo eszkoz legfeljebb a kovetkezd
aramerdsségre legyen méretezve:

120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)

MpepynpexpeHve 3alumTa ycTpoincTBa OT KOPOTKOrO 3aMblKaHuA (Neperpy3kn) OCyLLECTBAETCA C MOMOLLbIO
0bopynoBaHNA, ABMAKLLEIOCA YaCTbo 3MIEKTPONPOBOAKM 30aHMA. YOeamTech, YTo HOMUHAN
3alUMTHOro YCTPOWCTBA HEe NPEeBbILLAET:

120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)

=4 HFERER (THBR) RIFAEFAYHNHBZSEREY - BREBRIPEZENFEERSALT
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)
&L ZORGRE RETIEMICa—b GAER) REEBENEHL-O> TWS I LEZFHRICHRG ST

F9. REZEBEOTEENPLUTOEEZBALN LEZERLTSEZL,
120 VAC, 15A U.S. (240 VAC, 10A international)
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Statement 1019—Main Disconnecting Device

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

The plug-socket combination must be accessible at all times, because it serves as the main
disconnecting device. Statement 1019

De combinatie van de stekker en het elektrisch contactpunt moet te allen tijde toegankelijk zijn
omdat deze het hoofdmechanisme vormt voor verbreking van de aansluiting.

Pistoke/liitinkohta toimii pdékatkaisumekanismina. Paasy siihen on pidettivé aina esteettoméana.

La combinaison de prise de courant doit étre accessible a tout moment parce qu'elle fait office de
systeme principal de déconnexion.

Der NetzkabelanschluB am Gerat muB jederzeit zuganglich sein, weil er als primére
Ausschaltvorrichtung dient.

Il gruppo spina-presa deve essere sempre accessibile, poiché viene utilizzato come dispositivo di
scollegamento principale.

Kombinasjonen stgpsel/uttak ma alltid veere tilgjengelig ettersom den fungerer som
hovedfrakoplingsenhet.

A combinacéo ficha-tomada devera ser sempre acessivel, porque funciona como interruptor
principal.

El conjunto de clavija y toma ha de encontrarse siempre accesible ya que hace las veces de
dispositivo de desconexion principal.

Varning! Man maste alltid kunna komma at stickproppen i uttaget, eftersom denna koppling utgér den
huvudsakliga frankopplingsanordningen.
Figyelem A dugaszoléaljzat és a dugasz egyiittesének mindig hozzaférhetonek kell lennie, mivel ez
szolgal fémegszakitoként.
Mpepynpexpexne LLitencenbHaA po3eTka Bceraa [omkHa BbiTb JOCTYNHA, MOCKONLKY OHA CIYXXUT OCHOBHBLIM YCTPOWCTBOM
OTKITHOUEHUA.
L BHTRELAETERGE  AAEREEHRIRE -
zd  TERQUMKRELLDZDT, 7558V 5y FERBICEDPESIGAICEK LENHYET,
Ee]| S A2 F=AHZ ol EX2 A= ot 20 &4 &0l &= 20l A0 0F ELICH
Aviso A combinacao de plugue-soquete devera estar sempre acessivel, pois serve como principal dispositivo
de desconexao.
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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Upozornéni

NINTX

Ostrzezenie

Upozornenie

Opozorilo

[

H
=

Elektricka zasuvka a zastréka musi byt vzdy pfistupné, protoze predstavuji hlavni moznost
odpojeni od elektrické sité.

MWD PININ AR INTY 1N ,NY 702 ypwhl yppn' nwia woNT W

Potaczenie wtyczki i gniazdka musi by¢é zawsze dostepne, poniewaz stuzy ono jako gtéwne
urzadzenie roztgczajace.

Kombinovana zasuvka so zastrckou musi byt vzdy dostupna, pretoze slizi ako hlavné
odpajacie zariadenie.

Vtika¢ in vticnica morata biti ves ¢as dostopna, da lahko napravo kadar koli izklopite.

fEERINEEMmE L RMER TR, ENERVEERNEERE.

Statement 1021—SELV Circuit

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

To avoid electric shock, do not connect safety extra-low voltage (SELV) circuits to
telephone-network voltage (TNV) circuits. LAN ports contain SELV circuits, and WAN ports contain
TNV circuits. Some LAN and WAN ports both use RJ-45 connectors. Use caution when

connecting cables.

Om elektrische schokken te vermijden, mogen veiligheidscircuits met extra lage spanning
(genaamd SELV = Safety Extra-Low Voltage) niet met telefoonnetwerkspanning (TNV) circuits
verbonden worden. LAN (Lokaal netwerk) poorten bevatten SELV circuits en WAN (Regionaal
netwerk) poorten bevatten TNV circuits. Sommige LAN en WAN poorten gebruiken allebei RJ-45
connectors. Ga voorzichtig te werk wanneer u kabels verbindt.

Jotta valtyt sdhkoiskulta, dla kytke pienjannitteisia SELV-suojapiireja puhelinverkkojénnitetta
(TNV) kayttaviin virtapiireihin. LAN-portit siséltavat SELV-piireja ja WAN-portit
puhelinverkkojannitettd kéyttavia piireja. Osa sekd LAN- etti WAN-porteista kayttaa
RJ-45-liittimia. Ole varovainen kytkiessési kaapeleita.

Pour éviter une électrocution, ne raccordez pas les circuits de sécurité basse tension (Safety
Extra-Low Voltage ou SELV) a des circuits de tension de réseau téléphonique (Telephone Network
Voltage ou TNV). Les ports du réseau local (LAN) contiennent des circuits SELV et les ports du réseau
longue distance (WAN) sont munis de circuits TNV. Certains ports LAN et WAN utilisent des
connecteurs RJ-45. Raccordez les cables en prenant toutes les précautions nécessaires.
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Warnung Zur Vermeidung von Elektroschock die Sicherheits-Kleinspannungs-Stromkreise (SELV-Kreise)
nicht an Fernsprechnetzspannungs-Stromkreise (TNV-Kreise) anschlieBen. LAN-Ports enthalten
SELV-Kreise, und WAN-Ports enthalten TNV-Kreise. Einige LAN- und WAN-Ports verwenden auch
RJ-45-Steckverbinder. Vorsicht beim AnschlieBen von Kabeln.

Avvertenza Per evitare scosse elettriche, non collegare circuiti di sicurezza a tensione molto bassa (SELV) ai
circuiti a tensione di rete telefonica (TNV). Le porte LAN contengono circuiti SELV e le porte WAN
contengono circuiti TNV. Alcune porte LAN e WAN fanno uso di connettori RJ-45. Fare attenzione
quando si collegano cavi.

Advarsel Unnga a koble lavspenningskretser (SELV) til kretser for telenettspenning (TNV), slik at du unngar
elektrisk stot. LAN-utganger inneholder SELV-kretser og WAN-utganger inneholder TNV-kretser. Det
finnes bade LAN-utganger og WAN-utganger som bruker RJ-45-kontakter. Veer forsiktig nar du
kobler kabler.

Aviso Para evitar choques eléctricos, ndo conecte os circuitos de seguranca de baixa tensao (SELV) aos
circuitos de tensao de rede telefonica (TNV). As portas LAN contém circuitos SELV e as portas WAN
contém circuitos TNV. Algumas portas LAN e WAN usam conectores RJ-45. Tenha o devido cuidado
ao conectar os cabos.

jAdvertencia! Para evitar la sacudida eléctrica, no conectar circuitos de seguridad de voltaje muy bajo (safety
extra-low voltage = SELV) con circuitos de voltaje de red telefonica (telephone network voltage =
TNV). Los puertos de redes de area local (local area network = LAN) contienen circuitos SELV, y los
puertos de redes de area extendida (wide area network = WAN) contienen circuitos TNV. En algunos
casos, tanto los puertos LAN como los WAN usan conectores RJ-45. Proceda con precaucion al
conectar los cables.

Varning! For att undvika elektriska stotar, koppla inte sikerhetskretsar med extra lag spanning
(SELV-kretsar) till kretsar med telefonnatspéanning (TNV-kretsar). LAN-portar innehaller
SELV-kretsar och WAN-portar innehaller TNV-kretsar. Vissa LAN- och WAN-portar ar forsedda med
RJ-45-kontakter. laktta forsiktighet vid anslutning av kablar.

Figyelem Az aramiités elkerilése érdekében ne csatlakoztasson biztonsagos térpefesziiltségli (SELV)
aramkoroket telefonhal6zati fesziiltségii (TNV) aramkérékhoz. A LAN portok SELV
aramkoroket, a WAN portok TNV aramkoréket tartalmaznak. Bizonyos LAN és WAN
portok egyarant RJ-45 csatlakozékkal vannak felszerelve. Ovatosan jarjon el a kabelek
csatlakoztatasakor!

MpepynpexxpeHve Bo nsbexxaHne nopa)keHnA dNEKTPUYECKMM TOKOM HE MOAKIoYanTe uenn 6e30nacHoro H1U3KOBOJBTHOIO
HanpsxeHua (SELV) k uenam ¢ HanpaxxeHnem tenedpoHHoii cetu (TNV). Moptel LAN NoakatoUeHsl K Lenam
SELV, a noptol WAN — k uenam TNV. [na Hekotopbix noptoB LAN n WAN 1cnonb3ytoTcA 0aQMHAKoBbIE
pasbembl — RJ-45. MNpu nopgkntoueHnmn kabenei byasre BHUMATENbHDI.

g
I

ABGREE  FNHRERAEE (SELV) iR R iEMEE (TNV) B L - LAN 508 SELV B3 - i WAN sAJE TNV
R - L LAN F1 WAN sm O848 F RJ-45 #3% - sE g S/l -

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
[ oL-28934-01 .-m



g
il

REH =R <7/=%. Safety Extra-low Voltage (SELV) El#& % Telephone-Network Voltage (TNV;E %
BED) BRICEKLANVTSEZE ), LANKR— MIIZSELVEIEE. WANAR— M ICIETNVEEER
ENTVET, LANR— FBLUWANR—MIZE>TIE, EE5HRI45IRIIDBERETNTL
BEENHVET. T—TINEERTHEEFEELTIEZL,

EE AEGHE, V7 RSHRER (SELV) EJIREZEIEFEERERE W) Eig. LAN 1885 SELV EiF,
T WAN SBEIEE TNV EBE%. ALt LAN 70 WAN 3BI9{EF RU-45 %R, JEIEEBAFETEN D,

Statement 1030—Equipment Installation

A

Warning  Only trained and qualified personnel should be allowed to install, replace, or service
this equipment. Statement 1030

Waarschuwing Deze apparatuur mag alleen worden geinstalleerd, vervangen of hersteld door bevoegd
geschoold personeel.

Varoitus Taman laitteen saa asentaa, vaihtaa tai huoltaa ainoastaan koulutettu ja laitteen
tunteva henkildkunta.

Attention Il est vivement recommandé de confier l'installation, le remplacement et la maintenance de ces
équipements a des personnels qualifiés et expérimentés.

Warnung Das Installieren, Ersetzen oder Bedienen dieser Ausriistung sollte nur geschultem, qualifiziertem
Personal gestattet werden.

Avvertenza Questo apparato puo essere installato, sostituito o mantenuto unicamente da un personale
competente.

Advarsel Bare oppleert og kvalifisert personell skal foreta installasjoner, utskiftninger eller service pa
dette utstyret.

Aviso Apenas pessoal treinado e qualificado deve ser autorizado a instalar, substituir ou fazer a revisao
deste equipamento.

jAdvertencia! Solamente el personal calificado debe instalar, reemplazar o utilizar este equipo.

Varning! Endast uthildad och kvalificerad personal bor fa tillatelse att installera, byta ut eller reparera
denna utrustning.

A berendezést csak szakképzett személyek helyezhetik lizembe, cserélhetik és
tarthatjak karban.
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MpepynpexxpeHve

YCTaHOBKY, 3aMeHy 1 06CnyxuBaHue aToro 06opynoBaHNA MOXET OCYLLECTBIATL TOSIbKO CreLManbHO
06yYeHHbIN KBaNMPULMPOBAHHbIA NepcoHan.

ZE AF2UiBAERROARTERITHEEHNRE - BRAMERS -
EE ZOREBEOHRE. M RTFE IREZFAHCOERDSH B ANITo>TLEZ,
F9| WS 2 A= ZE ML 0l HHIE X, UM, £= MHIASE =&l 0F &LICH
Aviso Somente uma equipe treinada e qualificada tem permissao para instalar, substituir ou dar
manutencao a este equipamento.
Advarsel

Kun uddannede personer ma installere, udskifte komponenter i eller servicere dette udstyr.

RS lgile Wiluall oy 9f LaMciul gf 3ual) S 5o Jad Cpawi it (il fraus
Upozorenje Uredaj smije ugradivati, mijenjati i servisirati samo za to obuéeno i osposobljeno servisno
osoblje.
Upozornéni

Instalaci, vyménu nebo opravu tohoto zafizeni sméji provadét pouze proskolené a
kvalifikované osoby.

Mposidotroinon

H to1m008£TNON, N avTIKaTAoTACN KAl N OUVTAPNGCN Tou €EOTTAICUOU ETITPETTETAI VA YivovTal HOVO aTTd
KATAPTIOUEVO TTPOCWTTIKG PE Ta KATAAANAQ TTpooovTa.
NINTX

MecTeneTo, 3amMeHyBaHETO M CEPBUCUPAaHLETO Ha OBaa onpema Tpeba aa My Guae 4o3BONEHO camo
Ha 00Oy4eH 1 KBanuuKyBaH nepcoHarn.
Ostrzezenie

Do instalacji, wymiany i serwisowania tych urzagdzen moga by¢ dopuszczone wytacznie osoby
wykwalifikowane i przeszkolone.

Upozornenie

Instalaciu, vymenu alebo opravu tohto zariadenia smu vykonavat iba vySkolené a
kvalifikované osoby.

Opozorilo

gk

S H
=

Opremo lahko prikljuéi, zamenja ali popravi le za to usposobljeno osebje.

WEBLIRM SR A BT RERE. BiRaUAEZ:
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Statement 1040—Product Disposal

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Advarsel

Aviso
jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

MpepynpexxpeHve

g
T

g
o

X0
T =

Aviso

Advarsel

Ultimate disposal of this product should be handled according to all national laws and regulations.
Statement 1040

Het uiteindelijke wegruimen van dit product dient te geschieden in overeenstemming met alle
nationale wetten en reglementen.

Tama tuote on havitettava kansallisten lakien ja maardysten mukaisesti.

La mise au rebut ou le recyclage de ce produit sont généralement soumis a des lois et/ou directives
de respect de I'environnement. Renseignez-vous aupres de I'organisme compétent.

Die Entsorgung dieses Produkts sollte gemaR allen Bestimmungen und Gesetzen des Landes
erfolgen.

Lo smaltimento di questo prodotto deve essere eseguito secondo le leggi e regolazioni locali.

Endelig kassering av dette produktet skal vaere i henhold til alle relevante nasjonale lover og
bestemmelser.

Deitar fora este produto em conformidade com todas as leis e regulamentos nacionais.

Al deshacerse por completo de este producto debe seguir todas las leyes y reglamentos nacionales.

Vid deponering hanteras produkten enligt gallande lagar och bestammelser.

A késziilék végso elhelyezésérdl az adott orszagban érvényes torvények és eldirasok
szerint kell intézkedni.

YTunusaunsa 4aHHoro u3genust 4ormkHa npon3BoanTbCA B COOTBETCTBMN CO BCEMU permMoHasibHbIMU
N MeCTHbIMU NpaBunamMmm 1 HopMmamMu.

AP mEFLENREAAERNEEATHT -

COHREREFLST B, EEOERBLUORHICH > TRYHE > TILEEL.

HE 20t 2t Y & FF0l Wet ol &XIE HOIGHOF & LICH

ol

0 descarte definitivo deste produto deve estar de acordo com todas as leis e regulamentacdes
nacionais.

Endelig bortskaffelse af dette produkt skal ske i henhold til geeldende love og regler.
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BENE I WP (PPOY o PRV [ P JUP A i (PPN Sri JNEP
Upozorenje Zbrinjavanje ovoga proizvoda u otpad treba provesti u skladu s vazeé¢im zakonima i
odredbama.
Upozornéni Upozornéni: Likvidace tohoto vyrobku musi byt provedena podle platnych zakont a predpist
MpogidoTtroinon H TeAIKA atréppIwn auToU Tou TTPOIOVTOG TTPETTEI VA YiVETAI CUNQWVA PE OAOUG TOUG €BVIKOUG VOUOUG
Kal Kavovigpoug.
NINTX

.N2TNN 'PINTI NI'NINY DXNN2 NIFNY 2N DT XM 7W '910 717'0

I

H
=

KpajHoTo dpnare Ha oBoj npoun3sog Tpeba Aa ce U3BPLUM BO COMMACHOCT CO CUTE HaLMOHamNHM
3aKOHMW U NPOMMUCHU.
Ostrzezenie Ostateczna likwidacja tego urzadzenia po jego wycofaniu z eksploatacji powinna odbywac¢ sie
zgodnie z przepisami krajowymi.
Upozornenie Upozornenie Likvidacia tohto vyrobku musi byt vykonana podla platnych zakonov a
predpisov.
Opozorilo

Unicenje izdelka, ki ni ve¢ uporaben, mora potekati po drzavnih zakonih in predpisih.
AREMBRAREYAERER/ E R FFEEREIER.
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Statement 1072—Shock Hazard from Interconnections

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus

Attention

Warnung

Avvertenza

Voltages that present a shock hazard may exist on Power over Ethernet (PoE) circuits if
interconnections are made using uninsulated exposed metal contacts, conductors, or terminals.
Avoid using such interconnection methods, unless the exposed metal parts are located within a
restricted access location and users and service people who are authorized within the restricted
access location are made aware of the hazard. A restricted access area can be accessed only
through the use of a special tool, lock and key or other means of security. Statement 1072

Voltages kunnen elektrische schokken veroorzaken in PoE (Power over Ethernet)-circuits als er
verbindingen worden gemaakt met blootliggende metalen contactpunten, geleiders of
aansluitingspunten die niet zijn geisoleerd. Gebruik dit type verbinding niet tenzij de blootliggende
metalen onderdelen zich bevinden op een locatie met beperkte toegang en de gebruikers en
onderhoudstechnici die toegang tot deze locatie hebben, op het gevaar worden gewezen. De locatie
met beperkte toegang kan alleen worden geopend met speciaal gereedschap, slot en sleutel of een
andere beveiligingsmethode.

Sisdisissa Ethernet (PoE) -virtapiireisséa voi olla sahkodiskun vaaran aiheuttavia jannitteita, jos
kytkentdihin kdytetaan eristimittomia paljaita metalliliittimia tai -johtimia. Valta tallaisia
kytkentdja, elleivat paljaat metalliosat ole rajatussa paikassa. lilmoita valtuutetuille kayttijille ja
huoltohenkildille vaarasta. Rajattuun alueeseen péédsee késiksi ainoastaan erityistydkalua, lukkoa
ja avainta tai muuta turvallista menetelmaa kayttamalla.

Les tensions existant sur les alimentations utilisant la technologie PoE (Power over Ethernet)
peuvent constituer un risque d'électrocution si les interconnexions sont effectuées en utilisant des
terminaux, conducteurs ou contacts métalliques exposés non isolés. Evitez d'utiliser de telles
méthodes d'interconnexion a moins que les pieces métalliques exposées ne se trouvent dans un
emplacement d'acces restreint et que les utilisateurs et les responsables du service autorisés dans
cet emplacement d'acceés restreint ne soient conscients du danger. Une zone d'acceés restreint peut
étre accédée uniquement a l'aide d'une clé, d'un outil et d'un verrou spécial, ou d'autres moyens de
sécurite.

Bei Power-over-Ethernet-(PoE-)Schaltkreisen besteht u.U. Stromschlaggefahr, wenn Verbindungen
unter Verwendung nicht isolierter, freiliegender Metallkontakte, Leiter oder Anschlussklemmen
hergestellt werden. Vermeiden Sie das Herstellen solcher Verbindungen, es sei denn, die
freiliegenden Metallteile befinden sich an Orten mit beschranktem Zugang, und Personen, die
Zugang dazu haben, sind ausdriicklich iiber diese Gefahr informiert worden. Ein Ort mit
beschrianktem Zugang ist nur mit Hilfe eines speziellen Werkzeugs, Schloss und Schliissels oder
anderen Sicherheitseinrichtungen zugénglich.

Nei circuiti con alimentazione via Ethernet (PoE) possono verificarsi pericoli di scosse elettriche se
si creano connessioni con contatti metallici, conduttori o terminali scoperti. Evitare di utilizzare i
metodi di connessione sopraelencati a meno che le parti metalliche esposte non si trovino in una
zona riservata e gli utenti e il personale di assistenza, che sono autorizzati ad accedere nella
suddetta zona, siano stati messi al corrente del pericolo. E possibile accedere alla zona riservata
solamente utilizzando gli appositi elementi di sicurezza.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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Advarsel I stramkretser med PoE (Power over Ethernet) kan det vaere spenninger som kan utgjere stetfare hvis
det blir foretatt sammenkoblinger med uisolerte, eksponerte kontakter, ledere eller terminaler av
metall. Unngéa a bruke slike sammenkoblingsmetoder med mindre de eksponerte metalldelene er i
etomrade med begrenset tilgang, og brukere og servicepersonell som har tilgang til det begrensede
omradet, blir gjort oppmerksom pa faren. Et omrade med begrenset tilgang kan bare apnes ved hjelp
av spesialverktoy, nokkel eller andre sikkerhetstiltak.

Aviso Pode haver voltagens que representam perigo de choque em circuitos PoE (Power over Ethernet) se
as interconexdes forem feitas utilizando-se terminais, condutores ou contatos de metal exposto e
sem isolamento. Evite utilizar tais métodos de interconexao a néo ser que as partes de metal
expostas estejam em um local de acesso restrito e os usuarios e o pessoal de servico com acesso
autorizado a este local restrito estejam cientes do perigo. Uma area de acesso restrito so pode ser
acessada com o uso de uma ferramenta, fechadura e chave especial ou de outros meios de
seguranca.

jAdvertencia! Puede haber voltajes con riesgo de shock en circuitos de alimentacion sobre el cableado Ethernet
(PoE), si para las interconexiones se utilizan contactos, conductores o terminales metalicos
descubiertos. Evite tales métodos de interconexion, a menos que las partes metalicas descubiertas
se encuentren en un lugar de acceso restringido y tanto los usuarios como el personal de servicios
en dicho lugar sean conscientes de la existencia de tal riesgo. Solo se puede tener acceso a una
zona de acceso restringido mediante el uso de una herramienta especial, un candado y una llave u
otros medios de seguridad.

Varning! Det kan finnas spanningar pa PoE-kretsarna (Power over Ethernet) som utgor risk for stotar om
sammankopplingarna gors med ej isolerade, exponerade kontakter, ledare och/eller terminaler av
metall. Undvik att anvdnda sddana sammankopplingsmetoder, savida inte de exponerade
metalldelarna finns i en plats med begrinsad atkomst. Anvindare och servicepersonal som tillats
inom platsen med begrénsad atkomst maste vara medvetna om risken. Ett begransat omrade kan
bara nas med ett speciellt verktyg eller las, en speciell nyckel eller nagon annan sidkerhetsmetod.

Figyelem Aramiitést okozé fesziiltség keletkezhet a fesziiltség alatt Iévé Ethernet (Power over Ethernet,
PoE) aramkérokben, amennyiben 6sszekottetés jon létre a szigeteletlen fém érintkezdk,
vezetékek vagy csatlakozok kéz6tt. Ne alkalmazzon ilyen 6sszekottetéseket, kivéve, ha az
érintésnek kitett fém alkatrészek korlatozottan hozzaférheto teriileten talalhatok, és a teriilet
elérésére felhatalmazott felhasznal6k és szervizszakemberek tudataban vannak az aramiités
veszélyének. A korlatozottan hozzaférhet6 teriiletekhez csak specialis szerszam, zar és kulcs,
vagy mas biztonsagi berendezés segitségével lehet hozzaférni.

Mpepynpexpexne Mpwn BbINONHEHMU COeAUHEHUN C UCMNOSIb30BaHUEM HEU3ONTMPOBAHHbIX MeTanIn4Yeckux
KOHTaKTOB, MPOBOAHUKOB MNK pa3bemMoB B anekTpouensx Power over Ethernet (PoE) moryT
BO3HUKaTb HanpshXeHUA, NpeacTaBnsAoLWMe ONacHOCTb NOPaXeHUs1 ANIEKTPUYECKUM TOKOM.
CrapanTtecb He UCNONb30BaTb TakMe cnocobbl CoeaUHEeHUI, eCNi TONbKO HeN30NMUPOBaHHbIE
MeTanfiM4yeckne 4YacTu He HaXoaATCA B MecTax, AOCTYMN K KOTOPbIM pa3peLueH ans
OrpaHM4YeHHOro Kpyra nuu, a nofib3oBaTesnn u cneunanucTbl N0 06CnyXUBaHUIO,
YMNONTHOMOYEHHbIe BbINOMHATL PaboThbl B TaKUX MecTax, npeAynpexaeHbl 0 HANM4YUU TaKon
onacHocTu. Mpu paboTte B MecTax, AOCTYN K KOTOPbIM pa3peLleH ANSA OrpaHUYeHHOro Kpyra
nvu, cneayeT UCMOMb30BaTh TONbKO cneuuanbHblie MHCTPYMEHTbI, 3aKpbiBaTb UX Ha KITOY
WNu NpeanpuHMMaTh Apyrue Mepbl 6e30MacHOCTU.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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MREAFRGL. RENEREEL. SASLRHITER. EUKMEE (PoE) BEHPMSESHEL
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BBUENESNTVVEVWEEEDESSE. V5748, FREA—IFIILEFEALTREERIATLS
S&. BREL5IEZEITEEMD Power over Ethernet (PoE) [EIBRICTEET AATREMEM HY I, EFNIE
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ESHASEHOAEFTEFTLLEEN, FOERFBREICIE, B%EGIE, BREREEDEFL) T4
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Statement 1074—Comply with Local and National Electrical Codes

A

Warning

Waarschuwing

Varoitus
Attention
Warnung

Avvertenza
Advarsel

Aviso

jAdvertencia!

Varning!

Figyelem

Mpepynpexxpexve

[

=35
=

Installation of the equipment must comply with local and national electrical codes. Statement 1074

Bij installatie van de apparatuur moet worden voldaan aan de lokale en nationale
elektriciteitsvoorschriften.

Laitteisto tulee asentaa paikallisten ja kansallisten sahkomaaraysten mukaisesti.
L'équipement doit étre installé conformément aux normes électriques nationales et locales.
Die Installation der Gerdte muss den Sicherheitsstandards entsprechen.

L'installazione dell'impianto deve essere conforme ai codici elettrici locali e nazionali.
Installasjon av utstyret ma samsvare med lokale og nasjonale elektrisitetsforskrifter.

A instalacdo do equipamento tem de estar em conformidade com os cédigos eléctricos locais e
nacionais.

La instalacion del equipo debe cumplir con las normativas de electricidad locales y nacionales.

Installation av utrustningen maste ske i enlighet med géllande elinstallationsfdoreskrifter.

A berendezés lizembe helyezését a helyi és a nemzeti elektromossagi elGirasok
figyelembevételével kell elvégezni.

YcTaHoBKa 060pyaoBaHUs AOMKHA COOTBETCTBOBAaTbL MECTHbLIM U HaUUOHaNbHbLIM
3MEKTPOTEXHUYECKMM HOPMaM.

WEREVAF A S KRERSIEM.-
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Aviso

Upozornéni

NNTX

Ostrzezenie

Upozornenie

Opozorilo
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A instalacao do equipamento deve estar em conformidade com os codigos elétricos nacionais.

Instalace zafizeni musi spliovat pfrislusné mistni a statni elektrotechnické normy.

O"XAXN 0NN nwnin 71N NIX NNKIN nIn? narn TN npnn
Instalacja sprzetu musi by¢é zgodna z lokalnymi i krajowymi normami elektrycznymi.

InStalacia zariadenia sa musi vykonat v stilade s miestnymi a narodnymi predpismi pre
inStalaciu elektrickych zariadeni.

Prikljucitev opreme mora potekati v skladu z lokalnimi in drzavnimi predpisi o
elektriéni opremi.

S REEE VAN EEHMHERELE.

Caution

A

Only use the Cisco specified power supply. Refer to the installation manual provided with this product.

Caution

Inline power circuits provide current through the communication cable. Use the Cisco provided cable or
a minimum 24AWG communication cable.

NOM 121 for Mexico for Cisco DX Series

A

Warning

La operacion de este equipo esta sujeta a las siguientes dos condiciones (1) es posible que este
equipo o dispositivo no cause interferencia perjudicial y (2) este equipo o dispositivo debe aceptar
cualquier interferencia, incluyendo la que pueda causar su operacion no deseada.

[ oL-28934-01
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Japanese Electric Appliance and Radio Laws

Statement 371—Power Cable and AC Adapter

EHRr—JIL. BRI—FACTE T2, NyT)—LEDRBRIF. BTHARELIEIE
ERmEHERACESVL, RMi&G - EERLUNOEGREZ CERICHE S EBECTETRTR. KK
DEREBYES ., T, BRARKREEICEY., HF%EDEE (PSE &a— FITRE)
TH < ULRBE (UL F£z[X CSAT—oNa—FIZKRE) OBERY— I ILIEEH#NEET S
BRLUNDESHBICIIFERATERNV O TEELZSELN,

Statement 372—Wireless LAN Products

Digk

e 5.2/5. 3CHzHF DEFLANK R LERICE YENTIHERATEEF A, BEBROAFTITHERACIZELY,

Statement 391—Low-Power Radio Data Communications Systems (ARIB-STD)

[

= COMBDOFERARRBEFTIE. BFLUVEDESR - BZF - EREAKSKBOERNMN IGEORES I
ETHEASNTVWSBHAREINADOERNERR (RIFZEITIERR) RUBE/NENERR (&
HFEELLGWVERRE) HTRIC7IFa7ERR (RHFZEILHIERE) NERINTLET,

1. COWBEFERATIENC. E<THBBRBIRAOENERBRMFE/NENERERUAUIZT
IFATEZRBENMERASN TGN EZHEELTT LY,

2. A—. CORBEILSBHAEBINADERNERERICHLTEETLRERTSOEFNRELIIS
BIZIE, EONEARRBELEFTITINIIERDHRGFTEZFIEL-L, TiRERKEIZTE
WwIEE, BREEED-OONEE BFIZIEX, N—F42avDHRERE) I2D2L0VTITHEHKL
TT&ELY,

3. T, COBENCEBEREINADHENENERERHOIWVETIFLTEBEBICKLT
BELGERTHOERPNRELGELREMASEYDZ EMNEE-EEE. RD URL I12H
UFEIEMEREETERVEHLET I,

#g2t7R—L~R— URL : http://www.cisco.com/jp/

Cell Phone Interference Caution
A

Caution  Using a cell, mobile, or GSM phone, or two-way radio in close proximity to a Cisco DX Series
collaboration desk endpoint might cause interference. For more information, refer to the manufacturer's
documentation of the interfering device.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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Using External Devices with Your Cisco DX Series
Collaboration Desk Endpoint

A

The following information applies when you use external devices with Cisco DX Series collaboration
desk endpoints:

Cisco recommends the use of good quality external devices (speakers, microphones, and headsets) that
are shielded (screened) against unwanted radio frequency (RF) and audio frequency (AF) signals.

Depending on the quality of these devices and their proximity to other devices such as mobile phones or
two-way radios, some audio noise may still occur. In these cases, Cisco recommends that you take one
or more of the following actions:

e Move the external device away from the source of the RF or AF signals.
¢ Route the external device cables away from the source of the RF or AF signals.

e Use shielded (screened) cables for the external device, or use cables with a better shield (screen) and
connector.

e Shorten the length of the external device cable.
e Apply ferrites or other such devices on the cables for the external device.

Cisco cannot guarantee the performance of the system because Cisco has no control over the quality of
external devices, cables, and connectors. The system will perform adequately when suitable devices are
attached using good quality cables and connectors.

Caution

Caution: In European Union countries, use only external speakers, microphones, and headsets that are
fully compliant with the EMC Directive [89/336/EC].

European Directives

This section contains conformity statements for European directives.

Statement 287—Declaration of Conformity to R&TTE Directive 1999/5/EC for the
European Community, Switzerland, Norway, Iceland and Liechtenstein

English: This equipment is in compliance with the essential requirements and other relevant provisions of
Directive 1999/5/EC.
Brnrapcim: ToBa o6opyaBaHe OTroBapsi Ha CbLECTBEHUTE U3UCKBaHUS U NPUSTOXKMMMU Kray3u Ha
[Bulgarian]: OupektuBa 1999/5/EC.
Cesky Toto zafizeni je v souladu se zakladnimi pozadavky a ostatnimi odpovidajicimi
[Czech]: ustanovenimi Smérnice 1999/5/EC.
Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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Dansk
[Danish]:

Deutsch
[German]:

Eesti
[Estonian]:

Espaiiol
[Spanish]:

EAANvIKD
[Greek]:

Francais
[French]:

islenska
[Icelandic]:

Italiano
[Italian]:

Latviski
[Latvian]:

Lietuviy
[Lithuanian]:

Nederlands
[Dutch]:

Malti
[Maltesel:

Magyar
[Hungarian]:
Norsk
[Norwegian]:
Polski
[Polish]:

Portugués
[Portuguese]:

Romana
[Romanian]:

Dette udstyr er i overensstemmelse med de vaesentlige krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i
Direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Dieses Gerat entspricht den grundlegenden Anforderungen und den weiteren entsprechenden
Vorgaben der Richtlinie 1999/5/EU.

See seade vastab direktiivi 1999/5/EU olulistele nouetele ja teistele asjakohastele sitetele.

Este equipo cumple con los requisitos esenciales asi como con otras disposiciones de la Directiva
1999/5/CE.

AuTog 0 £§OTTAIONOG €ival g€ CUPHOPPWON HE TIG OUCIWOEIG ATTAITAOEIG Kol AAAEG OXETIKEG
Siatageig Tng Odnyiag 1999/5/EC.

Cet appareil est conforme aux exigences essentielles et aux autres dispositions pertinentes de la
Directive 1999/5/EC.

petta teeki er samkvaemt grunnkréfum og 60rum videigandi akveedum Tilskipunar 1999/5/EC.

Questo apparato é conforme ai requisiti essenziali ed agli altri principi sanciti dalla Direttiva
1999/5/CE.

Si iekarta atbilst Direktivas 1999/5/EK butiskajam prasibam un citiem
ar to saistitajiem noteikumiem.

Sis jrenginys tenkina 1999/5/EB Direktyvos esminius reikalavimus ir kitas $ios
direktyvos nuostatas.

Dit apparaat voldoet aan de essentiele eisen en andere van toepassing zijnde bepalingen van de
Richtlijn 1999/5/EC.

Dan |-apparat huwa konformi mal-htigiet essenzjali u I-provedimenti I-ohra rilevanti tad-Direttiva 1999/5/EC.

Ez a késziilék teljesiti az alapvetd kévetelményeket és mas 1999/5/EK iranyelvben
meghatarozott vonatkozé rendelkezéseket.

Dette utstyret er i samsvar med de grunnleggende krav og andre relevante bestemmelser i
EU-direktiv 1999/5/EF.

Urzadzenie jest zgodne z og6lnymi wymaganiami oraz szczegoélnymi warunkami okreslonymi
Dyrektywa UE: 1999/5/EC.

Este equipamento esta em conformidade com os requisitos essenciais e outras provisdes relevantes
da Directiva 1999/5/EC.

Acest echipament este in conformitate cu cerintele esentiale si cu alte prevederi relevante ale
Directivei 1999/5/EC.

r Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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Slovensko
[Slovenian]:

Slovensky
[Slovak]:

Suomi
[Finnish]:

Svenska
[Swedish]:

CE Mark

Ta naprava je skladna z bistvenimi zahtevami in ostalimi relevantnimi pogoji Direktive 1999/5/EC.

Toto zariadenie je v zhode so zakladnymi poziadavkami a inymi prisluSnymi nariadeniami direktiv:
1999/5/EC.

Tama laite tayttaa direktiivin 1999/5/EY olennaiset vaatimukset ja on siind asetettujen muiden
laitetta koskevien maaraysten mukainen.

Denna utrustning ar i dverensstammelse med de vasentliga kraven och andra relevanta
bestammelser i Direktiv 1999/5/EC.

For Cisco DX Series collaboration desk endpoints, the following CE mark and class-2 identifier are
affixed to the equipment and packaging:

€30,

9605

National Restrictions

Note

In the majority of the EU and other European Countries, the 2.4- and 5-GHz bands have been made
available for the use of wireless LANs. Table 1 provides an overview of the regulatory requirements in
general applicable for the 2.4- and 5-GHz bands.

The regulatory limits for maximum output power are specified in eirp. The eirp level of a device can be
calculated by adding the gain of the antenna used (specified in dBi) to the output power available at the
connector (specified in dBm).

The requirements for any country may evolve. Cisco recommends that you check with the local
authorities for the latest status of their national regulations for both the 2.4- and 5-GHz wireless LANS.

Table 1 Overview of Regulatory Requirements for Wireless LANs

Frequency Band (MHz) Max Power Level (eirp) (mW)  |Indoor Only Indoor and Outdoor
2400-2483.5 100 X

5150-5350" 200 X

5470-5725! 1000 X

1. Dynamic Frequency Selection and Transmit Power Control is required in the 5250 to 5350 MHz and 5470 to 5725 MHz
frequency range.

[ oL-28934-01
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Compliance and Safety Information

This product meets applicable national electromagnetic field (EMF) limits as specified in the regulations
for this type of device. The specific information on the values and installation requirements to comply
with the regulations can be found in the “Product safety, security, accessibility, and related information”
section of the product User Guide as well as in this document.

Regulatory Compliance

For specifics about which standards have been applied, refer to the Declaration of Conformity:

Specification

Description

Safety

UL 60950-1 Second Edition

CAN/CSA-C22.2 No. 60950-1 Second Edition
EN 60950-1 Second Edition

IEC 60950-1 Second Edition

AS/NZS 60950-1

EMC

FCC Part 15 (CFR 47) Class B
ICES-003 Class B
EN55022 Class B
CISPR22 Class B
CISPR24

AS/NZS CISPR22 Class B
VCCI Class B

EN55024

KN24

EN 61000-3-2

EN 61000-3-3

EN300386

EN 60601-1-2

KN22 Class B

Telecom (IP Phones)

CS-03 - HAC

FCC Part 68 (HAC)
AS/ACIF S004
AS/ACIF S040

NZ PTC 220 DR

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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Specification Description
Industry Standards TIA 810 A/B (model dependent)
TIA 920 (model dependent)
DSPR Gray Book 2000
DSPR Technical Condition Book 2004
RRL Notice No. 2005-96
RRL Notice No. 2004-42
Radio Canada:

e RSS-210

e RSS-102
EU:

e EN 300.328

e EN50385

e EN 301.893

Japan:

e W5.3-W5.6

e 5.6GHz WLAN TPS-DFC
USA:

e FCC Part 15.247

e FCC Part 15.407

A

Caution  See “Statement 4043—Caution U-NII Devices are
Restricted” section on page 33.

e 47 CFR Part 2
e 47 CFR Part 15.401
e OET-65
Korea:
e RRL No. 2006-128
e RRL No. 2006-129
Taiwan:

e LP0002

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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DGT Warning Statement for Cisco DX Series Collaboration Desk Endpoints

R EETFE AEHM 2 LT IMERAD25-5.35 #h4HE %

185h & E R8BS ERE ML

#+ =1k BRI E OB B R HIATH » FEET - 28]
BMRRER AR FEAR R A RREER
WA XA -

%+ ik BAEMEATRZEARTTBERRELDATIREGFRE
BAERA THRLY > BRI R > EHEEETHFFTHS
HEEE A
AIBAEBE  EREEEACHEzELTHE

BARMBEERBALZEGFRERTE - A EREHRATR
e ERR 2T -

185 % 53 98 & M BUATIR 8,

1.7 o F AR
475 42525530 R RS BT RS RE c MANERER -

176 EARRANRUALL XA THLAATE ORI
SR T EIRER BB TR E 5 G Tfﬁ‘j

4.7.7  BEEHAEE T 00 R Bl AR R ARTH @ﬁim&%ﬁ
A F LA B R BRI RERT Y -

197048

FCC Safety Compliance Statement

The Federal Communications Commission (FCC), with its action in ET Docket 93-62, has adopted a
safety standard for human exposure to Radio Frequency (RF) electromagnetic energy emitted by
FCC-certified equipment. The Cisco DX Series collaboration desk endpoint meets the uncontrolled
environmental limits as stated in OET-65C (01-01) when operated in accordance with the operation
guidelines described in this manual. Proper operation of this radio device according to the instructions
in this publication will result in user exposure substantially below the FCC recommended limits.

The Cisco DX Series collaboration desk endpoint complies with FCC radiation exposure limits set forth
for an uncontrolled environment. End users must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying
RF exposure compliance. This transmitter must be at least 20 cm from the user and must not be
co-located or operated in conjunction with any other antenna or transmitter.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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Statement 4043—Caution U-NIl Devices are Restricted
A

Caution  Within the 5.47 to 5.75 GHz band the U-NII devices are restricted to indoor operations to reduce any
potential for harmful interference to weather radar at this time. Further no operation in the
5600-5650MHz band is allowed at this time.

Manufacturer's FCC Declaration of Conformity Statement

Tested To Comply
With FCC Standards

FOR HOME OR OFFICE USE

Model: Cisco DX650
Manufacturer: Cisco Systems, Inc.
170 West Tasman Drive

San Jose, CA 95134-1706

USA

Statement 2018—Class B Notice for FCC

Modifying the equipment without Cisco’s authorization may result in the equipment no longer
complying with FCC requirements for Class B digital devices. In that event, your right to use the
equipment may be limited by FCC regulations, and you may be required to correct any interference to
radio or television communications at your own expense.

This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a Class B digital device, pursuant
to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful
interference in a residential installation. This equipment generates, uses and can radiate radio frequency
energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the instructions, may cause harmful interference
to radio communications. However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or television reception, which can
be determined by turning the equipment off and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the
interference by one or more of the following measures:

e Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
e Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.

e Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to which the receiver is
connected.

e Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.

A

Caution  The Part 15 radio device operates on a non-interference basis with other devices operating at this
frequency. Any changes or modification to said product not expressly approved by Cisco, including the
use of non-Cisco antennas, could void the user’s authority to operate this device.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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Statement 2022—~Class B Notice for Canada

This Class B digital apparatus complies with Canadian ICES-003.
Cet appareil numérique de la classe B est conforme a la norme NMB-003 du Canada.

CAN ICES-3 (B)/NMB-3(B)

Statement 4008—Devices Operating in the 5150-5250 MHz Band

The band 5150-5250 MHz is only for indoor usage to reduce potential for harmful interference to
co-channel mobile satellite systems.

Statement 4009—Devices Operating in the 5 GHz DFS Bands
A

Caution  High-power radars are allocated as primary users (meaning they have priority) of the bands
5250-5350 MHz and 5650-5850 MHz and these radars could cause interference and/or damage to
LE-LAN devices

Canadian Compliance for Cisco DX Series Collaboration Desk Endpoint

This device complies with Industry Canada license-exempt RSS standard(s). Operation is subject to the
following two conditions: (1) this device may not cause interference, and (2) this device must accept any
interference, including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Avis de conformité canadien du téléphone Cisco DX Series

Ce dispositif est conforme aux normes CNR exemptes de licence d’Industrie Canada. Le fonctionnement
de ce dispositif est autorisé sous réserve des deux conditions suivantes : (1) il ne doit pas produire de
brouillage et (2) I’utilisateur du dispositif doit étre prét a accepter tout brouillage radioélectrique regu
méme si ce brouillage est susceptible de compromettre le fonctionnement du dispositif.

Canadian RF Exposure Statement

This equipment complies with IC radiation exposure limits set forth for an uncontrolled environment.
End users must follow the specific operating instructions for satisfying RF exposure compliance. This
transmitter must be at least 20 cm from the user and must not be collocated or operated in conjunction
with any other antenna or transmitter.

Déclaration d'exposition aux RF canadienne

Cet appareil est conforme aux limites d’exposition aux rayonnements définies pour un environnement
non controlé. Les utilisateurs finaux doivent suivre les instructions de fonctionnement spécifiques pour
satisfaire la conformité aux expositions RF. Cet émetteur doit étre d'au moins 20 cm de l'utilisateur et ne
doit pas étre co-implantés ou exploités conjointement avec une autre antenne ou émetteur.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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Statement 295—Class B Warning for Korea

A

Warning  This is a Class B Device and is registered for EMC requirements for residential use. This device can
be used not only in residential areas but in all other areas.
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Statement 157—VCCI Compliance for Class B Equipment

A

Warning  This is a Class B product based on the standard of the VCCI Council. If this is used near a radio or
television receiver in a domestic environment, it may cause radio Interference. Install and use the
equipment according to the instruction manual.

VCCI-B
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VCCI—B

Statement 355—Telephone Receivers Produce a Magnetic Field
~

Note

Statement 355 applies only to the Cisco IP Phone 7985G.

A

Warning

Telephone receivers produce a magnetic field that can attract small magnetic objects such as pins

and staples. To avoid the possibility of injury, do not place the handset where such objects may be
picked up. Statement 355

Waarschuwing Telefoonontvangers produceren een magnetisch veld dat kleine magnetische objecten, zoals

spelden of nietjes, kan aantrekken. Leg de hoorn niet ergens neer waar zich dergelijke objecten
kunnen bevinden, om verwondingen te voorkomen.

[ oL-28934-01
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Varoitus

Niin valtat loukkaamasta itseési.

Puhelimen ympaérille muodostuu magneettikentts, joka vetda puoleensa pienid magneettisia
esineita, kuten niitteja ja klemmareita. Aseta kuuloke aina paikkaan, jossa kyseisia esineita ei ole.
Attention

Les combinés téléephoniques produisent un champ magnétique susceptible d'attirer de petits objets

magnétiques tels que des épingles ou des agrafes. Pour éviter tout risque de blessure, ne placez pas
le combiné a un endroit ou de tels objets peuvent se trouver.

Warnung

nicht in die Ndhe solcher Objekte.

Biiroklammern anziehen kann. Um eine Verletzungsgefahr auszuschlieBen, legen Sie den Horer

Telefonhdrer erzeugen ein Magnetfeld, das kleine magnetische Objekte wie Nadeln und
Avvertenza

I ricevitori telefonici producono un campo magnetico in grado di attrarre piccoli oggetti magnetici
oggetti.

quali spilli e punti metallici. Per evitare danni personali, non posizionare il ricevitore accanto a tali
Advarsel

Handsettet lager et magnetfelt som kan tiltrekke seg sma magnetiske objekter som naler og stifter.
Aviso

For a unnga skade ber du ikke plassere handsettet der det finnes slike objekter.

auscultador préximo deste tipo de objectos.

Os auscultadores telefonicos produzem um campo magnético que pode atrair pequenos objectos
magnéticos como por exemplo alfinetes e agrafos. Para evitar eventuais ferimentos, nao coloque o
jAdvertencia!

Los receptores telefonicos producen un campo magnético que puede atraer objetos pequeiios, como
alfileres o grapas. Para evitar posibles lesiones, no coloque el aparato cerca de objetos de este tipo
Varning!

Telefonmottagare genererar magnetfilt som kan dra till sig sma magnetiska foremal, t.ex. nalar och
haftklamrar. Undvik att lagga luren i narheten av sadana foremal.
Figyelem

A telefonkészillékek magneses teret allitanak eld, amely magahoz vonzhatja a kisméret(i magneses
MpepynpexxpeHve

targyakat, mint példaul a gombostiket és a kapcsokat. A sérllés elkerllése érdekében ne tegye
a kézibeszél6t olyan helyre, ahol ilyen targyak talalhatok.
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Compliance Statement for Argentina

Advertencia

No utilizar una fuente de alimentacidn con caracteristicas distintas a las expresadas ya que podria ser
peligroso.

Warning Statement for Brazil

“Este equipamento opera em carater A
secundario, isto &, ndao tem direito a
protecdo contra interferéncia prejudicial,
mesmo de estagoes do mesmo tipo, e
nao pode causar interferéncia a sistemas
operando em carater primario.”

Compliance Statement for Brazil

This section applies only to Cisco DX650.

Regulatory Compliance and Safety Information for Cisco DX Series
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REE’UBLICA FEDERATIVA DO BRASIL .
AGENCIA NACIONAL DE TELECOMUNICACOES.

ANATEL
Certificado de Homologacéo
(Intransferivel)
N° 2928-13-1086
\alidade: Indeterminada
Emissdo: 06/11/2013
Solicitante: Fabricante:

CISCO DO BRASIL LTDA

AVENIDA DAS NAGOES UNIDAS 12901 TORRE OESTE - 260 ANDAR
BROOKLIN PAULISTA

4578000 SAQ PAULO SP

CISCO SYSTEMS, INC.
170 WEST TASMAN DRIVE
SAN JOSE

Este documento homologa, nos termos do Regulamento para Certificacdo e Homologacdo de Produtos para Telecomunicacdes,
aprovado pela Resolucdo Anatel n® 242, de 30 de novembro de 2000, o Certificado de Conformidade n® NCC 10127/13 , emitido pelo
OCD - Associagdo NCC Certificagdes do Brasil. Esta homelogacdo € expedida em nome do solicitante aqui identificado e & valida
somente para o produto a sequir discriminado, cuja utilizacdo deve observar as condicdes estabelecidas na regulamentacdo do(s)
servigo(s) ou aplicacdo(des) a que se destina.

Tipo:
Transceptor de Radiagio Restrita - Categoria Il

Modelo(s):
CP-DX650 (Cisco Desktop Collaboration Experience)

Servigo/Aplicagdo:
Radiocomunicacdo de Radiagdo Restrita

Caracteristicas técnicas basicas:

Faixa de Freqiiéncias Tx | Poténcia Maxima de Saida | Designacdo de Emissd Tecnologias | Tipo de Modulagio
(MHz) w)

2400,0 224835 0,00879 933KX9D FRSE"(‘QLL-T,ENEQ:’ A GFSK
2400,0 2 24835 0,0067 1M26X9D FRSE%UT-ENEQ:' A 8DPSK
2400,0 22483 5 0,0284 11M2X9D SED?SETTAC'A DBPSK/DQPSKICCK
2400,0 2 2483 5 0,113 17M4X9D OFDM ﬁpﬁsﬁfgis:(
2400,0 2 2483 5 0,114 18M7X9D OFDM ﬁpﬁiﬁ’gﬁ,“
2400,0 2 2483 5 0,042 37TM3X9D OFDM ﬂ:iﬁ’gm"
5725,0 2 5850,0 0,0472 17M3X9D OFDM ,E:P&fgia'(
5725,0 2 58500 0,0454 18M5X9D OFDM i:iﬁjgisﬂl(
5725,0 a 5850,0 0,0421 37M1X9D OFDM %Pﬁifgiﬁ(
5150,0 a 5350,0 00132 - OFDM ﬁ%iﬁ’giﬁ'(
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Obtaining Documentation and Submitting a Service Request

For information on obtaining documentation, submitting a service request, and gathering additional
information, see the monthly What’s New in Cisco Product Documentation, which also lists all new and
revised Cisco technical documentation, at:

http://www.cisco.com/en/US/docs/general/whatsnew/whatsnew.html

Subscribe to the What’s New in Cisco Product Documentation as a Really Simple Syndication (RSS) feed
and set content to be delivered directly to your desktop using a reader application. The RSS feeds are a free
service and Cisco currently supports RSS version 2.0.

Cisco and the Cisco logo are trademarks or registered trademarks of Cisco and/or its affiliates in the U.S. and other countries. To view a list of
Cisco trademarks, go to this URL: www.cisco.com/go/trademarks. Third-party trademarks mentioned are the property of their respective owners. The
use of the word partner does not imply a partnership relationship between Cisco and any other company. (1110R)

Copyright © 2014 Cisco Systems, Inc. All rights reserved.
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